

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE


LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.237

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19TH JULY, 2016


PRADHAN MANTRI FASAL BIMA YOJANA

237.  SHRI ANTO ANTONY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण म�ंी

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the financial assistance granted by the Government to each State in the country during the last three years and the current year and the number of beneficiaries under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) so far;

(b) the details of the crops covered under the PMFBY; and

(c) whether the Government proposes to include more crops under PMFBY and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण म�ंालय म� रा�य म�ंी     (SHRI  SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a): Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) has been approved for implementation in place of erstwhile National Agricultural Insurance Scheme (NAIS) and Modified NAIS (MNAIS) from current Kharif 2016 season. Details of beneficiaries are not yet available as the season is in progress.   No State-wise allocation or release is made under erstwhile
schemes of NAIS, MNAIS & Weather Based Crop Insurance Scheme (WBCIS) and present
PMFBY. However, details of Government share in respect of premium subsidy and claims (under NAIS) and number of beneficiaries during the last three years under erstwhile schemes of NAIS/MNAIS/WBCIS are at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.

(b) & (c): PMFBY envisages coverage of all food crops (cereals, millets and pulses), oilseeds and annual commercial/horticultural crops. However, the crops are notified by the concerned State Government subject to availability of past yield data based on Crop Cutting Experiments (CCEs) for requisite number of years. During first season i.e. Kharif 2016 number of crops like wheat, paddy, maize, bajra, barley, potato, sugarcane, cotton, groundnut, mustard, black gram, green gram, soybean, arhar, urad, ragi, papaya, banana, lobiya, bhindi, tomato, jowar, chilli, til etc. have been notified by the concerned State Governments under PMFBY.


ANNEXURE-I

State-wise details of Government’s Liabilities released towards Premium Subsidy under-NAIS, MNAIS, WBCIS (Rs. Lakh)

State

Kharif 2012 Rabi 2012-13 Kharif 2013 Rabi 2013-14

MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total

AN 0.00 8.45 0.00 8.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 23.82 0.00 23.82 0.00 2.90 0.00 2.90

AP 7847.10 1014.96 23800.27 32662.32 336.40 226.45 423.79 986.64 14035.93 901.80 23330.60 38268.34 262.33 221.58 330.03 813.94

Assam 13.44 22.31 0.00 60.85 5.01 20.87 0.00 32.87 12.83 24.86 0.00 38.30 5.86 21.87 9.58 36.46

Bihar 14474.05 0.00 21812.18 23435.49 0.00 0.00 27138.67 27669.13 12480.86 0.00 24928.87 39402.91 0.00 0.00 16411.69 16411.69

Chattisgarh 0.00 533.49 0.00 533.49 0.00 0.06 2314.34 2314.40 0.00 343.42 0.00 343.42 0.00 0.00 2019.59 2019.59

Goa 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujrat 7.56 3018.38 0.00 3025.94 0.00 8.92 0.00 8.92 0.00 7128.35 0.00 7128.35 0.00 9.92 0.00 9.92

Haryana 1085.38 0.41 1620.19 2705.99 0.00 0.63 2053.64 2054.27 830.45 0.00 2998.25 3828.70 0.00 0.00 3690.98 3690.98

HP 0.00 64.85 14.51 79.36 0.00 37.72 1233.85 1271.57 0.00 52.86 6.65 59.51 0.00 0.00 1244.58 1244.58

J & K 0.00 2.63 0.00 2.63 0.00 4.09 0.00 4.09 0.00 3.64 0.00 3.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jharkhand 387.09 48.55 1100.69 1536.33 16.16 5.44 413.49 435.09 436.40 9.23 1695.52 2141.15 23.93 0.00 350.14 374.07

Karnataka 3656.10 68.43 2440.95 6165.48 30.01 5.08 55.54 90.63 3980.18 36.38 2313.68 6330.23 741.10 0.00 54.99 796.09

Kerela 0.00 7.60 125.59 133.19 0.00 12.89 213.06 225.95 0.00 8.29 355.84 364.13 0.00 10.36 246.84 257.20

Maharashtra 0.00 2229.27 0.00 2391.61 80.99 9740.22 0.00 14127.45 83.66 2306.03 644.30 2734.39 98.16 3259.91 455.84 5842.78

Manipur 0.00 3.60 162.33 3.60 0.00 0.23 4387.24 0.23 0.00 2.24 428.36 2.24 0.00 0.00 2582.87 0.00

Meghalaya 0.00 1.07 0.00 1.07 0.00 2.36 0.00 2.36 0.00 2.03 0.00 2.03 0.00 1.64 0.00 1.64

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MP 0.00 516.11 0.00 516.11 0.50 184.59 0.00 265.58 0.00 707.39 0.00 1435.35 0.00 251.42 0.00 805.42

Orissa 0.00 692.30 473.31 1165.61 68.53 39.54 0.00 108.07 916.70 715.69 0.00 1632.39 82.91 0.00 0.00 82.91

Puducherry 0.00 6.35 0.00 6.35 0.00 6.28 0.00 6.28 0.00 2.18 0.00 2.18 0.00 6.76 0.00 6.76

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rajasathan 4279.29 0.00 35918.07 40197.36 2025.89 0.00 27661.60 29687.49 4001.73 0.00 38981.05 42982.78 7085.99 0.00 12720.62 19806.60

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tamil Nadu 2584.22 728.42 303.56 3616.20 61.78 4371.48 149.73 4582.99 2698.59 937.82 244.57 3880.97 1515.25 2129.35 0.00 3644.61

Telengana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tripura 0.00 0.79 0.00 0.79 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

UP 35.19 230.40 599.78 865.38 22.44 243.63 679.87 945.94 6.82 334.02 4466.71 4807.55 3351.03 0.00 810.31 4161.35

Uttrakhand 32.74 13.60 284.70 331.04 3.84 6.65 131.34 141.83 47.51 7.42 691.73 746.66 8.12 0.00 153.06 161.18

WB 0.00 1678.94 19.50 1698.44 8776.80 2661.57 35.79 11474.16 0.00 2092.72 32.79 2125.51 9481.80 3443.01 11.95 12936.76

Grand Total 34402.18 10890.93 88675.62 121143.09 11428.33 17578.75 66891.95 96436.48 39531.67 15640.25 101118.92 158284.63 22656.50 9358.72 41093.07 73107.45


Kharif 2014 Rabi 2014-15 Kharif 2015 Rabi 2015-16

MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total

15.36 0.00 0.00 15.36 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.92 0.00 16.99 0.00 16.99 0.00 1.70 0.00 1.70

5613.23 0.00 2271.82 7885.05 1062.24 18.40 177.70 1258.34 12465.58 688.09 16235.24 29388.91 0.00 145.69 194.45 340.14

0.00 2.73 351.22 366.77 0.00 24.26 25.70 55.82 0.00 2.40 538.09 540.50 0.00 0.00 261.24 191.26

8072.53 0.00 19133.32 31614.16 0.00 658.00 0.00 658.00 0.00 1145.59 0.00 9218.13 0.00 620.06 0.00 620.06

0.00 0.00 16756.50 16756.51 0.00 44.20 0.00 44.20 0.00 835.85 0.00 835.85 0.00 36.08 0.00 36.08

0.13 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 621.07 0.00 621.07 0.00 0.96 0.00 0.96 0.00 6413.80 0.00 6413.80 0.00 0.92 0.00 0.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.71 1.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 89.33 5.01 94.34 0.00 58.53 1860.76 1919.29 0.00 94.09 109.06 203.15 0.00 23.58 1657.34 1680.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

490.26 0.00 1973.84 2464.10 0.00 31.99 0.00 31.99 0.00 201.02 0.00 201.02 0.00 22.68 0.00 22.68

11426.14 0.00 5541.19 16967.33 311.53 0.00 293.51 605.06 0.00 1186.82 0.00 1186.82 16.62 76.59 0.00 91.02

125.15 0.00 309.52 434.67 159.50 0.00 161.31 320.81 158.66 0.00 254.48 413.14 251.62 0.00 250.13 501.75

0.00 3060.24 1269.98 12643.34 0.00 177.37 2150.39 7056.94 0.00 9102.63 1461.45 15849.12 0.00 470.70 3835.45 14575.52

0.00 1.57 9583.11 1.57 0.00 0.00 6879.57 0.00 0.00 4.14 6746.49 4.14 0.00 0.00 14104.82 0.00

0.00 1.43 0.00 1.43 0.00 0.98 0.00 0.98 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.49 0.00 0.64 0.00 0.64

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 810.22 0.00 2080.20 0.00 290.69 0.00 2441.08 0.00 1015.30 0.00 2476.75 0.00 152.20 0.00 3987.65

0.00 1139.92 0.00 1139.92 0.00 75.10 0.00 75.10 0.00 1478.55 0.00 1478.55 0.00 73.14 0.00 73.14

0.00 1.44 0.00 1.44 0.00 5.17 0.00 5.17 0.00 8.54 0.00 8.54 0.00 27.27 0.00 27.27

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17531.56 0.00 23573.43 41105.01 8296.53 0.00 16495.32 24791.82 16366.06 0.00 16000.98 32464.17 10846.08 0.00 11639.42 22486.59

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30

768.52 0.00 0.00 768.52 0.00 3275.74 0.00 3275.74 0.00 2037.46 0.00 2037.46 0.00 4378.89 0.00 4378.89

0.00 278.92 966.94 1245.87 4599.76 0.00 48.85 4648.62 0.00 1101.69 1545.15 2646.84 1416.08 150.05 73.74 1640.04

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.16 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.48 0.00 0.27 0.00 0.27

8601.23 0.00 4717.49 13318.72 8298.07 0.00 3089.73 11387.81 18446.67 0.00 10494.08 28921.64 16053.70 0.00 7582.26 23633.42

34.40 0.00 494.16 528.56 15.88 0.00 150.14 166.02 0.00 0.00 356.96 356.96 41.49 0.00 237.73 279.22

5905.89 0.00 26.85 5932.73 0.00 13691.45 4.38 13695.83 0.00 4113.64 65.30 4178.94 0.00 15879.31 4.75 15884.06

58584.40 6006.88 86974.38 155986.80 22744.43 18353.05 31339.07 72442.42 47437.23 29447.57 53807.27 138842.62 28625.58 22060.08 39841.32 90453.54


Annexure-IA


State-wise Government's liabilities towards claims subsidy under NAIS (Rs. Lakh)

State
Kharif
2012

Rabi
2012-13

Kharif
2013

Rabi
2013-14

Kharif
2014

Rabi
2014-15

Kharif
2015*

AN 2.00 0.00 45.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

AP 0.00 18027.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Assam 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Bihar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 67675.03 14019.47

Chattisgarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 57585.70

Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Gujrat 173108.33 946.55 0.00 0.00 1388.94 39.68 130625.34

Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

HP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

J & K 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Jharkhand 24.46 7.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20194.74

Karnataka 11003.27 2462.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 61213.19

Kerela 0.00 354.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Maharashtra 9534.81 33985.92 4513.63 510.82 138152.29 18990.50 405594.10

Manipur 412.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 142.11 0.00 373055.20

Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.71 157.06

Mizoram 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

MP 0.00 22252.35 208643.78 31622.11 23521.49 991.17 0.00

Orissa 0.00 2.68 31081.33 0.00 12403.14 0.00 0.00

Puducherry 0.00 7.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Punjab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Rajasathan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Tamil Nadu 0.00 74804.94 0.00 39369.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

Telengana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2581.63 0.00 0.00

Tripura 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

UP 0.00 0.00 8496.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Uttrakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

WB 0.00 1035.22 10332.22 0.00 0.00 7119.19 7786.38

Grand Total 194085.06 153887.48 263112.95 71502.52 178189.58 94818.27 1070231.17

*Provisional


ANNEXURE-II

State-wise Number of Farmers Benefitted (No.) under – NAIS, MNAIS, WBCIS

State

Kharif 2012 Rabi 2012-13 Kharif 2013 Rabi 2013-14

MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total

Andaman Nicobar 0 260 0 260 0 0 0 0 0 506 0 506 0 0 0 0

Andhra Pradesh 277140 73771 664708 1015619 5403 84139 8159 97701 260126 98744 588724 947594 4119 25978 5036 35133

Assam 382 1654 0 2036 458 2097 0 2555 0 561 0 561 14 1908 853 2775

Bihar 51966 0 922676 974642 0 0 1584740 1584740 176997 0 1411944 1588941 0 0 1808447 1808447

Chattisgarh 0 22559 0 22559 0 0 61613 61613 0 34665 0 34665 0 0 98415 98415

Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gujrat 0 850725 0 850725 0 16035 0 16035 0 42521 0 42521 0 304 0 304

Haryana 6425 403 43298 50126 11201 207 39994 51402 4303 0 74501 78804 3156 0 64129 67285

HP 0 2366 462 2828 0 0 17562 17562 0 1396 816 2212 0 0 40147 40147

J & K 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 17 0 183 0 183 0 0 0 0

Jharkhand 713 60320 69598 130631 152 2077 17965 20194 5483 2635 117253 125371 105 0 47003 47108

Karnataka 51383 183328 205144 439855 154 66461 1140 67755 8738 21652 181535 211925 15968 0 2623 18591

Kerela 0 185 7708 7893 0 8603 17311 25914 0 374 15267 15641 0 627 13742 14369

Maharashtra 0 74565 0 74565 568 359551 0 360119 1997 1421879 59081 1482957 7581 591201 22354 621136

Manipur 0 417062 2879 419941 0 900875 30546 931421 0 287244 1107 288351 0 67303 32496 99799

Meghalaya 0 4992 0 4992 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 94 0 94 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 59 0 0 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Orissa 0 87601 27893 115494 4891 12068 0 16959 182604 373892 0 556496 2200 0 0 2200

Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 366 0 366 0 38 0 38 0 122 0 122

Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rajasathan 127131 0 4738016 4865147 44963 0 2202787 2247750 242952 0 4157503 4400455 261685 0 1581452 1843137

Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tamil Nadu 87926 33849 13711 135486 3459 887373 8089 898921 70949 27037 11737 109723 46536 170586 0 217122

Telengana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tripura 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Uttar Pradesh 1855 28107 36832 66794 1381 106910 58796 167087 5220 182809 226734 414763 266671 0 63775 330446

Uttrakhand 710 1894 17639 20243 0 1219 2474 3693 3671 672 18924 23267 351 0 4239 4590

West Bengal 0 68882 1632 70514 40264 107261 1725 149250 0 298318 5547 303865 202453 138162 884 341499

Grand Total 605631 1912523 6752196 9270350 112953 2555259 4052901 6721113 963040 2795220 6870673 10628933 810839 996191 3785595 5592625


Kharif 2014 Rabi 2014-15 Kharif 2015*

MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total MNAIS NAIS WBCIS Total

175 0 0 175 9 0 0 9 0 184 0 184

16402 0 78217 94619 5937 12491 2342 20770 50766 0 270559 321325

0 57 17820 17877 0 282 771 1053 0 34 21773 21807

30010 0 1582408 1612418 0 882719 0 882719 0 0 0 0

0 0 590731 590731 0 5846 0 5846 0 633215 0 633215

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 191137 0 191137 0 585 0 585 0 361985 0 361985

0 0 0 0 0 0 7 7 0 0 0 0

0 272 856 1128 0 130 93485 93615 0 2611 9950 12561

0 0 1364 1364 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2285 0 158589 160874 0 5163 0 5163 0 390563 0 390563

312954 0 119580 432534 6125 0 5282 11407 0 625585 0 625585

1544 0 12908 14452 56 0 9807 9863 398 0 13057 13455

0 434413 68122 502535 0 198902 97413 296315 0 2046836 69851 2116687

0 3486737 1173967 4660704 0 694596 111600 806196 0 7150350 664110 7814460

0 3472 0 3472 0 0 0 0 0 7514 0 7514

0 0 0 0 0 838 0 838 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 175680 0 175680 0 10575 0 10575 0 0 0 0

0 72 0 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

896582 0 2695235 3591817 603550 0 2417623 3021173 1804667 0 3330182 5134849

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6556 0 0 6556 0 14497 0 14497 0 7438 0 7438

0 53591 69583 123174 67839 0 519 68358 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

178677 0 120392 299069 715521 0 158056 873577 489378 0 335301 824679

4105 0 30990 35095 10094 0 6944 17038 3679 0 16510 20189

97533 0 2707 100240 0 162628 0 162628 0 227347 0 227347

1546823 4345431 6723469 12615723 1409131 1989252 2903849 6302232 2348888 11453662 4731293 18533843


	ANSWER

